effective, provided that the other requirements of this section have been satisfied. 

• Maximum and Minimum Dollar Limits.  The maximum annual Benefit amount that a 
Participant may elect to receive under this Plan in the form of reimbursements for 
Health Care Expenses incurred in any Period of Coverage shall be Three Thousand Four 
Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($3,400.00) and shall increase each year pursuant to 
published guidance from the Internal Revenue Service.  For any Plan Year, a Participant 
may not elect Health FSA Salary Reduction Contributions in excess of the maximum 

dollar limit permitted under health care reform as adjusted for inflation pursuant to

[...]

shall be deemed to have Earned Income in the amount of Two 
Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($250.00) per month per Qualifying 
Individual for whom the Participant incurs Dependent Care Expenses, 
up to a maximum amount of Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars 
($500.00) per month; or 

o Seven Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($7,500.00) for the 
calendar year, if: 

▪ The Participant is married and files a joint federal income tax return; 
or 

▪ The Participant is married, files a separate federal income tax return, 
and meets the following conditions:   

➢ The Participant maintains as his or her home a household that

[...]

such household during the taxable year; and  

➢ During the last six (6) months of the taxable year, the 
Participant’s Spouse is not a member of such household; or  

▪ The Participant is single or is the head of the household for federal 
income tax purposes. 

o Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 Dollars ($3,750.00) for the 
calendar year if the Participant is married and resides with the Spouse, but 
files a separate federal income tax return. 

• Changes.  For subsequent Plan Years, the maximum and minimum dollar limit may be 
changed by the Plan Administrator and shall be communicated to Employees through